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  1   51 Dave Morrow (KSCC) Krygger Suzuki Tp 5 u 2 ltr             60.98 
  2   57 Bob Millington (MGCCN) Subaru WRX STi SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr       63.49 
  3  176 Jason Newling (TSCC) Subaru WRX STi SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr       64.00 
  4  564 Glynn Elliott (MGCCN) Lancer EVO VII SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr       64.18 
  5  868 Adam Glew (CNCSSC) Subaru Impreza RS SV T4WD/4WS u 3ltr       64.54 
  6  177 Amy Mrcela (MGCCN) Minetti Monster Tp 5 u 2 ltr             65.37 
  7    9 Neil Betts (MGCCN) Subaru Impreza RS SV T4WD/4WS u 3ltr       65.83 
  8   35 Kendall O'Connor (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 Tp 4 o 2 ltr             66.07 
  9  281 Graeme Hardaker (CHDSCC) Subaru WRX SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr       66.65 
 10   29 Kevin Akers (MGCCN) Carroll Clubman O/C Sports 2A/2C u 2 lt  66.72 
 11  179 Gerard Veitch (MGCCN) Elfin X Tp 5 u 2 ltr             66.73 
 12   61 Graham Orr (MGCCN) Honda CRX Tp 2 u 2 ltr             67.19 
 13   33 Grant Cook (MGCCN) Minetti Monster Tp 5 u 2 ltr             67.20 
 14  114 Matt Halpin (TSCC) Holden Torana LJ Tp 4 o 2 ltr             67.28 
 15  514 Joel Buckland (MGCCN) Subaru WRX SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr       67.57 
 16  444 Mitch Craig (MGCCN) Suzuki Swift GTI Tp 4 u 2 ltr             67.83 
 17  604 Todd Jenkins (KSCC) Datsun 120Y Tp 3 u 2 ltr             67.92 
 18  191 Shannon Barnes (KSCC) Toyota MR2 M/Spt u 2 ltr            68.22 
 19  220 Colin Tomkins (TSCC) Nissan 180SX Tp 3 o 2 ltr             68.98 
 20  787 Nathan Notley (MGCCN) Toyota MR2 M/Spt u 2 ltr            69.19 
 21   99 Rick Vincent (MGCCN) Lotus Elise 111R M/Spt u 2 ltr            69.41 
 22   55 Darval Thomas (MGCCN) JWS Pens HC2 Tp 5 u 2 ltr             69.49 
 23  126 Nat Hails (MGCCN) Toyota Sprinter Tp 2 u 2 ltr             69.62 
 24  971 John Stokeld (KSCC) Commodore Tp 2 o 2 ltr             70.00 
 25  366 Mark De Gioia (MGCCN) Datsun Sunny Tp 3 u 2 ltr             70.21 
 26   10 Steve Woods (MGCCN) Renault Clio RS200 Tp 2 u 2 ltr             70.66 
 27  186 Steven Williams (??) Nissan Sylvia Tp 3 o 2 ltr             70.72 
 28   26 Glenn Mason (TSCC) R32 Skyline Tp 3 o 2 ltr             71.67 
 29  170 Sarah Kelly (J) (KSCC) Nissan Pulsar Tp 3 u 2 ltr             71.89 
 30  330 Jeff Schmitt (MGCCN) BMW 330ci Tp 1 o 2 ltr             72.30 
 31  169 Jordan Bennett (CHDSCC) Nissan Pulsar Tp 3 u 2 ltr             72.31 
 32  287 David Rogers (TSCC) Falcon BA GT Tp 3 o 2 ltr             72.59 
 33  174 John Kelly (KSCC) Nissan Pulsar Tp 3 u 2 ltr             72.61 
 34  219 Michael Whiteman (MGCCN) Holden CV8 Tp 2 o 2 ltr             72.66 
 35  199 Aaron Vincent (MGCCN) Lotus Elise 111R M/Spt u 2 ltr            73.17 
 36  767 Stephen Notley (MGCCN) Toyota MR2 M/Spt u 2 ltr            73.19 
 37  360 Darren Lindsay (MGCCN) VP Commodore Tp 3 o 2 ltr             73.27 
 38  157 Ben Hall (MGCCN) Nissan Skyline R33 Tp 4 o 2 ltr             74.14 
 39  152 John Fenner (KSCC) VK Commodore Tp 3 o 2 ltr             74.29 
 40  246 Paul Whitworth (MGCCN) MG B M/Spt u 2 ltr            74.52 
 41  744 Luke Garland (MGCCN) Ford Focus Zetec Tp 2 u 2 ltr             74.96 
 42  147 Mark Stevens (KSCC) Commodore SS Tp 4 o 2 ltr             75.27 
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 43  159 Mark Fenner (KSCC) VL Commodore Tp 3 o 2 ltr             75.33 
 44  491 Jacob Barnes (J) (KSCC) Toyota MR2 M/Spt u 2 ltr            76.06 
 45  153 Matthew Holt (MGCCN) Nissan 300ZX M/Spt o 3 ltr            76.07 
 46  158 Luke Fenner (KSCC) VL Commodore Tp 3 o 2 ltr             78.80 
 47  819 Ryan Cotton (MGCCN) Hyundai Excel Tp 3 u 2 ltr             79.55 
 48  197 Carl Stevenson (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 M/Spt o 3 ltr            79.79 
 49  161 Terry Perkins (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 M/Spt u 2 ltr            79.80 
 50   47 Andrew Walker (MGCCN) Turnham Bandit O/C Sports 2A/2C u 2 lt  79.93 
 51  888 William Holt (J) (MGCCN) Suzuki GTi Tp 2 u 2 ltr             90.21 
 52  213 Christian Thompson (J) (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 M/Spt u 2 ltr           113.78 
 

 
 
 
I and the rest of the MG Car Club (Newcastle) appreciate the effort that everyone made to compete today considering the 
weather forecasts. 
 



CarNo Competitor (Club) Vehicle    Fastest Cl O/R 
          Time    
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Class: Type 1 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 64.78 Holder: Michael Whiteman Holden CV8 Sep 2015 
 330 Jeff Schmitt                  (MGCCN)  BMW 330ci  3.0 ltr     72.30  1  30 
 72.66  72.30  73.11                                                   
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 2 Under 2 ltr   
Record: 61.14 Holder: Harley Kelly Honda Integra R Jun 2015 
  61 Graham Orr                  (MGCCN)  Honda CRX  1.6 ltr     67.19  1  12 
 71.06  67.19  71.04                                                   
-------------------------------------------------- 
 126 Nat Hails                  (MGCCN)  Toyota Sprinter  1.6 ltr    69.62  2  23 
 74.10  69.63  71.35  92.43                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
  10 Steve Woods                  (MGCCN)  Renault Clio RS200  2.0 ltr    70.66  3  26 
 70.66  71.12                                                          
-------------------------------------------------- 
 744 Luke Garland                  (MGCCN)  Ford Focus Zetec  2.0 ltr    74.96  4  41 
999.99  75.84  74.96  75.04                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 888 William Holt (J)               (MGCCN)  Suzuki GTi  1.3 ltr     90.21  5  51 
 90.21                                                                 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 2 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 62.91 Holder: Michael Miller Volvo V40 Jun 2015 
 971 John Stokeld                  (KSCC)  Commodore  5.0 ltr V8    70.00  1  24 
 73.67  70.05  70.00  71.12                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 219 Michael Whiteman               (MGCCN) Holden CV8  5.7 ltr     72.66  2  34 
 79.20  72.75  79.96  72.66                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 3 Under 2 ltr   
Record: 60.54 Holder: Tom Clemens VW Beetle Apr 2016 
 604 Todd Jenkins                  (KSCC)  Datsun 120Y  1.2 ltr    67.92  1  17 
 70.58  67.92  69.84                                                   
-------------------------------------------------- 
 366 Mark De Gioia                  (MGCCN)  Datsun Sunny  1.5 ltr    70.21  2  25 
 71.49  70.47  70.57  70.21                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 170 Sarah Kelly (J)                (KSCC)  Nissan Pulsar  2.0 ltr    71.89  3  29 
 78.08  71.89  85.12                                                   
-------------------------------------------------- 
 169 Jordan Bennett                 (CHDSCC) Nissan Pulsar  2.0 ltr    72.31  4  31 
 78.42  79.95  72.31  80.18                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 174 John Kelly                  (KSCC)  Nissan Pulsar  2.0 ltr    72.61  5  33 
 76.02  72.67  72.61  77.06                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 819 Ryan Cotton                  (MGCCN)  Hyundai Excel  1.5 ltr    79.55  6  47 
 83.68  80.58  81.32  79.55                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Type 3 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 60.20 Holder: Kendall O'Connor Mazda MX5 Jun 2015 
 220 Colin Tomkins                  (TSCC)  Nissan 180SX  2.0 ltr turbo    68.98  1  19 
 68.98  70.06  70.99                                                   
-------------------------------------------------- 
 186 Steven Williams                (??)  Nissan Sylvia  2.0 ltr turbo    70.72  2  27 
 72.46  70.72  71.38                                                   
-------------------------------------------------- 
  26 Glenn Mason                  (TSCC)  R32 Skyline  2.5 ltr turbo    71.67  3  28 
 78.46  71.67  72.45 999.99                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 287 David Rogers                  (TSCC)  Falcon BA GT  5.4 ltr V8    72.59  4  32 
 72.59  73.04                                                         
-------------------------------------------------- 
 360 Darren Lindsay                 (MGCCN)  VP Commodore  3.8 ltr    73.27  5  37 
 73.27  74.20  74.18  73.48                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 152 John Fenner                  (KSCC)  VK Commodore  5.0 ltr    74.29  6  39 
 87.00  74.29  74.43  77.27                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 159 Mark Fenner                  (KSCC)  VL Commodore  5.0 ltr    75.33  7  43 
 80.06  76.47  75.59  75.33                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 158 Luke Fenner                  (KSCC)  VL Commodore  5.0 ltr    78.80  8  46 
 85.60  79.71  80.08  78.80                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 4 Under 2 ltr   
Record: 59.73 Holder: Mitch Craig Suzuki Swift GTI Apr 2016 
 444 Mitch Craig                  (MGCCN)  Suzuki Swift GTI  1.3 ltr    67.83  1  16 
 73.02  67.83  69.26 144.69                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 4 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 56.53 Holder: Matt Halpin Holden Torana LJ Jun 2015 
  35 Kendall O'Connor               (MGCCN) Mazda MX5  1.8 ltr turbo    66.07  1   8 
 68.50  66.07  67.70  69.04                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 114 Matt Halpin                  (TSCC)  Holden Torana LJ  3.8 ltr    67.28  2  14 
 67.28  74.13                                                          
-------------------------------------------------- 
 157 Ben Hall                  (MGCCN)  Nissan Skyline R33  2.5 ltr turbo   74.14  3  38 
 74.57  74.15                                                          
-------------------------------------------------- 
 147 Mark Stevens                  (KSCC)  Commodore SS  5.0 ltr    75.27  4  42 
 77.66  75.27  78.16                                                   
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 5 Under 2 ltr   
Record: 52.05 Holder: Dave Morrow Krygger Suzuki Jun 2015 
  51 Dave Morrow                  (KSCC)  Krygger Suzuki  1.3 ltr m/c    60.98  1   1 
 64.90  60.99  74.42                                                   
-------------------------------------------------- 
 177 Amy Mrcela                  (MGCCN)  Minetti Monster  1.3 ltr m/c    65.37  2   6 
 65.37                                                                 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 179 Gerard Veitch                  (MGCCN)   Elfin X  2.0 ltr     66.73  3  11 
 70.27  66.73                                                          
-------------------------------------------------- 
  33 Grant Cook                  (MGCCN)  Minetti Monster  1.3 ltr m/c    67.20  4  13 
999.99  67.20                                                          
-------------------------------------------------- 
  55 Darval Thomas                  (MGCCN)  JWS Pens HC2  1.8 ltr    69.49  5  22 
 71.26  69.49                                                          
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Open or Closed Sports Grp2A/Grp2C under 2 ltr   
Record: 52.90 Holder: Keith Hammond Debron RH10 Apr 2016 
  29 Kevin Akers                  (MGCCN)  Carroll Clubman  1.3 ltr    66.72  1  10 
 74.35  66.72                                                          
-------------------------------------------------- 
  47 Andrew Walker                  (MGCCN)  Turnham Bandit  1.2 ltr m/c    79.93  2  50 
 79.93 999.99                                                          
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Marque Sports under 2 ltr   
Record: 59.93 Holder: Shannon Barnes Toyota MR2 Jun 2015 
 191 Shannon Barnes                 (KSCC)  Toyota MR2  1.6 ltr    68.22  1  18 
 73.10  68.22  69.15  68.53                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 787 Nathan Notley                  (MGCCN)  Toyota MR2  1.6 ltr    69.19  2  20 
 69.19  70.44  70.46  72.23                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
  99 Rick Vincent                  (MGCCN)  Lotus Elise 111R  1.8 ltr    69.41  3  21 
 69.41  69.55  71.28                                                   
-------------------------------------------------- 
 199 Aaron Vincent                  (MGCCN)  Lotus Elise 111R  1.8 ltr    73.17  4  35 
 73.17  73.27                                                          
-------------------------------------------------- 
 767 Stephen Notley                 (MGCCN)  Toyota MR2  1.6 ltr    73.19  5  36 
 73.19  79.94  74.69  74.56                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 246 Paul Whitworth                 (MGCCN)   MG B  1.9 ltr     74.52  6  40 
 76.21  74.71  74.52                                                   
-------------------------------------------------- 
 491 Jacob Barnes (J)               (KSCC)  Toyota MR2  1.6 ltr    76.06  7  44 
 85.83  76.06  79.02  84.33                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 161 Terry Perkins                  (MGCCN)  Mazda MX5  1.9 ltr     79.80  8  49 
 85.68  79.80  80.66  80.41                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 213 Christian Thompson (J)         (MGCCN) Mazda MX5  1.8 ltr    113.78  9  52 
113.78 396.81                                                          
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Marque Sports over 3 ltr   
Record: 57.20 Holder: James Pearson Mazda RX7 Jun 2015 
 153 Matthew Holt                  (MGCCN)  Nissan 300ZX  3.0 ltr twin turbo   76.07  1  45 
 79.53  76.07  78.51                                                   
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 197 Carl Stevenson                 (MGCCN)  Mazda MX5  1.8 ltr turbo    79.79  2  48 
 83.45  80.53  79.79                                                   
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Special Vehicle (Kit Cars, Prod 4WD Turbo under 3 ltr)   
Record: 63.06 Holder: Adam Glew Subaru Impreza Apr 2016 
 868 Adam Glew                  (CNCSSC)  Subaru Impreza RS  2.5 ltr    64.54  1   5 
 68.55  64.54  67.96  69.21                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
   9  Neil Betts                  (MGCCN)  Subaru Impreza RS  2.5 ltr    65.83  2   7 
 69.29  65.83  73.46  83.04                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Special Vehicle (Kit Cars, Prod 4WD Turbo over 3 ltr)   
Record: 57.93 Holder: Matthew Landesmann Subaru Liberty RS Apr 2016 
  57 Bob Millington                 (MGCCN)  Subaru WRX STi  2.0 ltr turbo   63.49  1   2 
 69.08  63.49  66.98  65.52                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 176 Jason Newling                  (TSCC)  Subaru WRX STi  2.0 ltr turbo   64.00  2   3 
 64.00  64.40  66.85                                                   
-------------------------------------------------- 
 564 Glynn Elliott                  (MGCCN)  Lancer EVO VII  2.0 lt turbo    64.18  3   4 
 68.85  64.18  65.27  68.22                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 281 Graeme Hardaker                (CHDSCC) Subaru WRX  2.0 ltr turbo    66.65  4   9 
 69.04  67.84  66.65  71.90                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
 514 Joel Buckland                  (MGCCN)  Subaru WRX  2.0 ltr turbo    67.57  5  15 
 67.80  67.57  67.63  68.54                                            
-------------------------------------------------- 
Times shown with 999.99 indicate a Did Not Finish or a missed time. A P beside a time indicates a time penalty for 
hitting a course marker. 
 
Trophy Winners 
Type 2 Under 2 ltr  1st in Class  Graham Orr    61  Honda CRX   67.19  
Type 2 Under 2 ltr  2nd in Class  Nat Hails   126  Toyota Sprinter   69.62  
Type 2 Under 2 ltr  3rd in Class  Steve Woods    10  Renault Clio RS200   70.66  
Type 3 Under 2 ltr  1st in Class  Todd Jenkins   604  Datsun 120Y   67.92 
Type 3 Under 2 ltr  2nd in Class  Mark De Gioia   366  Datsun Sunny   70.21  
Type 3 Under 2 ltr  3rd in Class – 1st Junior  Sarah Kelly (J)   170  Nissan Pulsar   71.89  
Type 3 Over 2 ltr  1st in Class  Colin Tomkins   220  Nissan 180SX   68.98  
Type 3 Over 2 ltr  2nd in Class  Steven Williams   186  Nissan Sylvia   70.72  
Type 3 Over 2 ltr  3rd in Class  Glenn Mason    26  R32 Skyline   71.67  
Type 4 Over 2 ltr  1st in Class  Kendall O'Connor    35  Mazda MX5   66.07  
Type 4 Over 2 ltr  2nd in Class  Matt Halpin   114  Holden Torana LJ   67.28  
Type 5 Under 2 ltr  F.T.D. - 1st in Class  Dave Morrow    51  Krygger Suzuki   60.98  
Type 5 Under 2 ltr  2nd in Class - 1st Lady  Amy Mrcela   177  Minetti Monster   65.37  
Type 5 Under 2 ltr  3rd in Class  Gerard Veitch   179  Elfin X   66.73  
Marque Sports under 2 ltr  1st in Class  Shannon Barnes   191  Toyota MR2   68.22  
Marque Sports under 2 ltr  2nd in Class  Nathan Notley   787  Toyota MR2   69.19  
Marque Sports under 2 ltr  3rd in Class  Rick Vincent    99  Lotus Elise 111R   69.41  
Special Vehicle over 3 ltr  2nd O/R - 1st in Class  Bob Millington    57  Subaru WRX STi   63.49 
Special Vehicle over 3 ltr   3rd O/R - 2nd in Class  Jason Newling   176  Subaru WRX STi   64.00  
Special Vehicle over 3 ltr   3rd in Class  Glynn Elliott   564  Lancer EVO VII   64.18 
 
Michael Snow MGCCN Chief Timer and Event Coordinator 


